## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

PASSED BY THE

## FORTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.  $1\,8\,6\,6\,.$ 

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

#### Chapter 28.

Снар. 28.

Resolve in regard to cattle diseases.

Resolved. That the governor be and hereby is authorized and requested to open a correspondence with the proper authorities in the British provinces, with a view of securing greater immunity from the cattle plague, now prevailing in Europe.

Governor to open correspondence with British provinces.

Approved February 19, 1866.

#### Chapter 29.

Resolve in relation to exchanging state documents with the provinces of New Brunswick and Nova Scotia.

Resolved. That the secretary of state be and he is hereby authorized and required, if practicable, to cause exchanges to be made with the governments of New Brunswick and Nova Scotia, of full sets of law reports of this state, in the same manner as is effected with the several states of the Union.

Sceretary of state to make exchanges.

Approved February 20, 1866.

### Chapter 30.

Resolve in aid of building a bridge over Dead river in the county of Somerset.

Resolved, That the sum of six hundred dollars be and the same is hereby appropriated in aid of building a bridge over Dead river upon the road located in townships numbered four, range three, and four range four, in the county of Somerset; provided said Provise. bridge shall be completed to the satisfaction of the land agent by the inhabitants residing upon said road before the sum shall be paid by the state.

Appropriation.

Approved February 20, 1866.

#### Chapter 31.

Resolve in favor of the insane hospital.

Resolved, That there be appropriated and paid out of the state treasury, the sum of thirty-one thousand five hundred dollars, to be expended under the superintendence and direction of the trustees of the insane hospital, for completing and furnishing the new

Appropriation for construction of new wing.

Снар. 32.

wing of said hospital and for the payment of such liabilities as may have accrued in erecting the same.

Approved February 20, 1866.

#### Chapter 32.

Resolve in aid of building mills in the east half of township numbered two, range five, in the county of Aroostook.

Conveyance of lands to Nathan Dennett and others.

Conditions.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to convey to Nathan Dennett and associates, two lots of land in said half township, belonging to the state, when they shall erect and have running a good mill for sawing long lumber, and one additional lot when they shall provide and place in said mill a shingle machine; all to be completed to the acceptance of the land agent.

Approved February 20, 1866.

#### Chapter 33.

Resolve for the purpose of carrying into effect chapters three hundred and twenty-five, three hundred and thirty-two, three hundred and thirty-nine, three hundred and forty-one, three hundred and fifty and three hundred and seventy of the resolves of eighteen hundred and sixty-four, in favor of the academies of Limerick, Berwick, St. Albans, Houlton and Presque Isle.

Land agent to sell lands set apart for academies.

Deficiency, how to be provided for.

Resolved, That the land agent under the direction of the governor and council, be and he is hereby directed to sell as soon as may be the timber and lumber set apart by the resolve approved March twenty-third, eighteen hundred and sixty-four, for educational purposes, being chapter three hundred and thirty-nine of the resolves of that year; the said sale to be made in the manner and on the terms therein set forth, but the advertisement for proposals may be for sixty days instead of six months as therein required; and if the proceeds of such sale shall be insufficient to supply the amount contemplated in the several resolves passed in the year eighteen hundred and sixty-four, in favor of the academies of Limerick, Berwick, St. Albans, Houlton and Presque Isle, the deficiency shall be made up from any moneys in the treasury not otherwise appropriated; the whole to be applied for the benefit of the said academies, in the manner specifically set forth in the said several resolves.

Approved February 20, 1866.